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BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

This discussion and analysis of the Bayou Blue Fire Protection District's financial
performance provides an overview of the financial activities as of and for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2023. Please read it in conjunction with the basic financial
statements and the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Our financial statements provide these insights into the results of this year’'s operations:

e The net position increased as a result of this year's operations. Net position of our
governmental activities increased by $225,234, or 6%. As a result of this year's
operations assets exceeded liabilities by $3,836,482 (net position).

e During the year, expenses were $1 million more than the $250,000 generated in
program revenues for governmental activities. General revenues of $1.2 million
added to the program revenues made up the shortfall to end the year with revenue
exceeding expenditures totaling $225,234.

o Total assets for governmental funds was $2,138,755; liabilities of accounts payable
were $71,628; and deferred inflows of resources for property taxes levied for the
next fiscal year were $1,179,604.

e Total fund balance for governmental funds was $887,523 - all considered
unassigned. The decrease in fund balance for the year was $443,619.

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net
Position and the Statement of Activities (Government-Wide Financial Statements) provide
information about the governmental activities as a whole and present a longer-term view of
the finances. The Balance Sheet and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes
in Fund Balance — Governmental Funds (Fund Financial Statements) tell how services
were financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial
statements also report the operations in more detail than the government-wide statements
by providing information about the most significant funds.

Our auditor has provided assurance in his independent auditor's report that the basic
financial statements are fairly stated. The auditor, regarding the Required Supplemental
Information and the Other Supplemental Information is providing varying degrees of
assurance. A user of this report should read the independent auditor's report carefully to
ascertain the level of assurance being provided for each of the other parts in the Annual
Report.



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad
overview of the finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the assets and liabilities, with
the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases
in net position may serve as an indicator of whether the financial position is improving or
deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government's net position
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as
soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of
related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some
items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions that are principally
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, governmental activities, from other
functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user
fees and charges, business-type activities.

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant
funds—not as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State laws.

The District utilizes the governmental type of fund with the following accounting approach.
All of the basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money
flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for
spending. These funds are reported using an accounting method called modified accrual
accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be
converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of
the general government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund
information helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that
can be spent in the near future to finance programs. We describe the relationship (or
differences) between governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and
the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in reconciliation at the bottom of the
fund financial statements.



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS AS A WHOLE (GWFS)

Net position increased by $225 234 or about 6%. In comparison, last year net position
increased by $259,344 or about 7%. Our analysis below focuses on the net position and
changes in net position of the governmental-type activities.

Condensed Statement of Dallar

Net Position FY 2022 FY 2023 Change
Current and Other Assets $ 2,536,480 $ 2,138,755 $ (397.725)
Capital Assets 2,280,106 2,948 959 668,853
Total Assets 4. 816,586 5,087,714 271,128
Current Liabilities 31,125 71,628 40,503
Deferred inflows 1,174,213 1,179,604 5,391
Net Invested in Capital

Assets 2,280,106 2,948 959 668,853
Unrestricted 1,331,142 887,523 {443.619)
Total Net Position $ 3,611,248 $ 3,836,482 $ 2257234

Current assets decreased due to the cash used in nhormal operations. Capital assets and
the net invested in capital assets increased for capital outlay purchases in excess of
depreciation. Current liabilities increased because there was an increase in accounts
payable and payroll accruals at the end of this year. Deferred inflows decreased due to the
decrease in the 2023 levy of property taxes to be collected in 2024. Unrestricted net
position is the part of net assets that can be used to finance day-to-day operations without
constraints. The balance in net position represents the accumulated results of all past
years' operations.

Condensed Statement of Dotltar
Activities FY 2022 FY 2023 Change
Total program expenses $ {976,198) $(1.255.950) $ 279,752
Total program revenues 55,402 253,131 197,729
Net program income (920,796} {1.002.819) (82.023)
General revenues 1,180,140 1,228,053 47,913
Change in Net Position 259,344 225,234 34,110
Net Position:

Beginning of the year 3,351,904 3,611,248 259,344
End of the year $ 3,611,248 $ 3836482 $ 225234

Program expenses for public safety increased by $279,752 or about 22% due to increases
in insurance, other fees, and repair and maintenance from Hurricane Ida. Program
revenues increased by almost $200,000 for the grant received from the State of Louisiana
for Act 10. General revenues increased because the District received more ad valorem
taxes than last year.



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS (FFS)

The District uses funds to help it control and manage money for particular purposes.
Looking at individual funds helps you consider whether the District is being accountable for
the resources provided to it but may also give you more insight into the overall financial
health.

The General Fund reported total fund balance of $887,523. This reflects a decrease of
($443.619) or 33% from last year.

Total revenues for the General Fund were $1,440,514, an increase from the prior year of
39%. Current expenditures for governmental activities were $995,826, an increase from
prior year of 31%, particularly in salaries and benefits; operating supplies; insurance;
building maintenance; and truck maintenance. Capital expenditures for the year were
$928,977 for purchases of land; station repairs; machinery and equipment and vehicles.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The original budget for the General Fund expenditures were revised during the year.
Authorized budget amendments were approved as follows:

COriginal Budgeted Revenues $1131.758
Amendments were made for:

Increased for State of LA Grant 200,000
Increased for Miscellaneous Revenue 160.000
Total expenditure amendments 360,000
Amended Budgeted Expenditures $1.491.758
Originat Budgeted Expenditures $1.154,600
Amendments were made for:

Increased current expendenditures 410,000
Increased Capitat Outlay 560,000
Total expenditure amendments 910,000
Amended Budgeted Expenditures $2.064.600







BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

CONTACTING FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances and
to show accountability for the money it received. If you have questions about this report or

need additional financial information, contact:

Mr. Andrew Blanchard, Chairman
Bayou Blue Fire Protection District
1870 Bayou Blue Road
Houma, LA 70364












BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2023

ASSETS
Cash
Investments
Receivables:
Property taxes receivable
Due from other governments
Deposits
Prepaid Insurance
Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Property taxes levied for the next fiscal year

NET POSITION
Net Invested in capital assets

Unrestricted
TOTAL NET POSITION

See notes to financial statements.
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171,836
824,252

419,382
673,129
10,000
40,156
2,948 959

5,087,714

71,628

71,628

1,179,604

2,948,959
887,523

3,836,482




BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Statement of Activities - Governimental Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Program Revenue

Charges for Operating Net Revenue
Expenses services Grants (Expense)
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES:
Public safety $ 1,255,950 $ - $ 253,131 $ (1,002,819)
Total governmental activities $ 1,255,850 ) - $ 253,131 (1.002.819)
GENERAL REVENUES
Property taxes levied for public safety 1,115,964
State revenue sharing 10,038
Compensation for property damages 40,670
Other income 14,651
Interest earned 46.730
TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 1,228,053
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 225,234
Beginning of year 3,611,248
End of year $ 3836482

See notes to the financial statements.
11




BAYOQOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Balance Sheet - Governmental Fund - General Fund
December 31, 2023

ASSETS
Cash 3 171,836
Investments 824,252
Property taxes receivable:
Terrebonne Parish 306,739
Lafourche Parish 112,643
Due from tax collector:
Terrebonne Parish 142,159
Lafourche Parish 530,870
Prepaid Insurance 40,156
Deposits 10,000
TOTAL ASSETS 3 2,138,755

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 71,628

TOTAL LIABILITIES 71,628

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Property taxes levied for the next fiscal year:

Terrebonne Parish 459,607
Lafourche Parish 719 997
1,179,604

FUND BALANCE
Unassigned 887,523
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 887,523

RECONCILIATION OF FUND BALANCES ON THE BALANCE SHEET FOR
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES ON THE STATEMENT CF NET POSITION:

Capital assets used in governmental activites are not financial resources and
therefore are not reported in the governmental funds,

Capital Assets 4,730,806
Accumulated Depreciation {1,781.847) 2,948 959
Net position of governmental activities $ 3,836,482

See notes to financial statements.
12



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balances - Governmentat Fund - General Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

REVENUES
Property Taxes
Terrebonne Parish
Lafourche Parish
intergovernmental:
State of LA - Act 10
State Revenue Sharing
Fire Insurance Tax
interest
Miscellaneous
TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES
Current - General government:
Ad valorem tax adjustments
Current - Public safety:
Personal Services
Supplies and Materials:
Office supplies
Gasohine/Diesel/Oil
Operating supplies
Uniforms
Other Services and Charges:
Utilities
Telephone
insurance
Professional & Other Fees
Membership dues
Travel & Training
Community Relations
E-911 Fire Dispatch Services
Miscellaneous
Repair and Maintenance:
Building Repairs & Maintenance
Communication Equipment Repairs
Truck Repairs & Maintenance
Equipment Repairs & Maintenance
Total public safety - current
Capital expenditures
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Compensation for property damages
Net change in fund balance

FUND BALANCE
Beginning of year
End of year

See notes i financial statements.
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$ 437518
678,446

200,000
10,038
53,131
46,730
14.651

1440514

38,539
962,514

5,083
20,809
20,704
40,608

12,042
5676
73,829
24 535
221
190
4,405
17,649
44,966

34,838
15,175
46,950
27,093
995 826
928 977
1,924 803

40,670
(443,619)

1,331,142

—_—

8867503



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balances - Governmental Fund to the Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Net change in fund balances-governmental funds

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in
the statement of activities. the cost of those assets is allocated over their
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.
Capital outlay 928,977
The net effect of various transactions involving
capital asset disposals -
Depreciation expense (260,124

Change in net position of governmental activities

See notes to financial statements.
14

$ (443.619)
668,853
$ 225234



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

INTRODUCTION

The Bayou Blue Fire Protection District (the District) encompasses all of the territory
within the previously described boundaries of the Lafourche Parish Fire Protection District
No. 5 and the Bayou Blue Fire Protection District, how named the “Bayou Blue Fire
Protection District of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche”. In accordance with the
provisions of R.S. 40:1496(H), the Board of Commissioners are comprised of seven (7)
resident property taxpayers of the District, three of which are electors and residents of
said District from Terrebonne Parish and four of which are residents of said District from
Lafourche Parish. Each term of office is for a length of two (2) years.

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
A. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared in conformity with
governmental accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting
body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

B. Reporting Entity

As the governing authority, the Lafourche Parish Government is the financial reporting
entity for Lafourche Parish. Because the Lafourche Parish Government could by
definition in statute be financially burdened by the Bayou Blue Fire Protection District, the
District was determined to be a component unit of the Lafourche Parish Government. The
accompanying financial statements present information only on the funds maintained by
the District and do not present information on the Lafourche Parish Government, the
general government services provided by that governmental unit, or any other
governmental reporting entity. The accompanying financial statements will be included
in the comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) of the Lafourche Parish
Government.

C. Fund Accounting
The accounting system is organized and operated on a fund basis whereby a separate
self-balancing set of accounts is maintained for the purpose of carrying on specific

activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special regulations, restrictions
or limitations. The various funds in the financial statements in this report are as follows:

15



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes o the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued)
C. Fund Accounting (continued)

Governmental Fund Type

Governmental funds account for all the general activities. These funds focus on the
sources, uses, and balances of current financial resources. Expendable asseis are
assigned to the various governmental funds according to the purposes for which they may
be used. Current liabilities are assigned to the fund from which they will be paid. The
difference between a governmental fund's assets and liabilities is reported as fund
balance.

In general, fund balance represenis the accumulated expendable resources that may be
used to finance future period programs or operations. The General Fund is used to
account for all financial resources and expenditures except those required to be
accounted for in other funds.

D. Measurement Focus / Basis of Accounting
Fund Financial Statements (FFS)

The amounts reflected in fund financial statements, are accounted for using a current
financial resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current
assets and current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The statement
of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances reports on the sources (i.e.,
revenues and other financing sources) and uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing
uses) of current financial resources. This approach is then reconciled, through
adjustment, o a government-wide view of operations.

The amounts reflected in the fund financial statements, use the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized
when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become hoth measurable and available).

Measurable means the amount of the transaction can be determined and available means
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the
current period. The District considers all revenues available if they are collected within
60 days after the fiscal year end.

16



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued)
D. Measurement Focus / Basis of Accounting (continued)
Fund Financial Statements (FFS) (continued)

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for interest
and principal payments on general long-term debt which is recognized when due, and
certain compensated absences and claims and judgments which are recognized when
the obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial
resources. The governmental funds use the following practices in recording revenues
and expenditures:

* Revenues — Ad valorem taxes and the related state revenue sharing are recorded as
revenue in the period for which levied, thus the 2022 property taxes which were levied
to finance the 2023 budget are recognized as revenue in 2023. Miscellaneous
revenues are recorded as revenues when received in cash by the District because
they are generally not measurable or available until actually received.

¢ Expenditures — The major expenditures current public safety supplies, insurance and
audit and accounting fees are recorded when payable or when the fees are incurred.

Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS)

The government-wide financial statements display information as a whole. These
statements include all the financial activities. information contained in these statements
reflects the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and
deferred inflows of resources resulting from exchange or exchange-like transactions are
recognized when the exchange occurs (regardless of when cash is received or
disbursed).

Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and

deferred inflows of resources resulting from non-exchange transactions are recognized
in accordance with the requirements of Section N50.

17



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued)

D. Measurement Focus / Basis of Accounting (continued)

¢ Program Revenues - Program revenues on the Statement of Activities include
1) charges that are derived directly from users as a fee for services and 2)
grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital
requirements of a particular function. Program revenues reduce the cost of the
function to be financed from the general revenues.

e General Revenues - Taxes and other items not properly included among
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

E. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual
results could differ from those estimates.

F. Operating Budgets

As required by Louisiana Revised Statutes, The Board of Commissioners adopted a
budget for the District's General Fund. The Board must approve any amendment
involving the transfer of monies from one function to another, or increases in
expenditures. The district amended its budget for the year ended December 31, 2023 as
required. All budgeted amounts that are not expended or obligated through contracts
lapse at year-end. The General Fund budget is adopted on a basis materially consistent
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

G. Cash and Investments

Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, and time
deposits. Cash equivalents include amounts in time deposits and those investments with
original maturities of 90 days or less. Under state law, the court may deposit funds in
demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, or time deposits with state banks
organized under Louisiana law or any other state of the United States, or under the laws
of the United States.

Investments are limited by Louisiana Revised Statute (R.S.) 33:2955. Investments are
stated at fair value as established by open market, except for the Louisiana Asset
Management Pool (LAMP). LAMP is an external pool which is operated in a manner
consistent with the SEC's Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940.

18



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued)
H. Receivables

The financial statements for the District contain no allowance for uncollectible accounts.
Uncollectible amounts due for ad valorem taxes are recognized as bad debts at the time
information becomes available which would indicate the uncollectibility of the particular
receivable. These amounts are not considered to be material in relation to the financial
position or operations of the funds.

. Capital Assets

Capital assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated if historical cost is not available.
Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the
date of donation. Capital assets are recorded in the GWFS. All capital assets, other than
land, are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful
lives:

CATEGORY LIFE
BUILDINGS 40 YEARS
TRUCKS 20 YEARS
MACHINERY &

EQUIPMENT 5 YEARS

In the fund financial statements, capital assets purchased in governmental fund
operations are accounted for as capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund
upon acquisition.

J. Fund Equity

For government-wide financial statements net position is classified and displayed in three
components:

1. Net invested in capital assets — Consists of capital assets including restricted
capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding
balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are attributable
to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets, if any.

2. Restricted net assets — Consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use
either by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributions or laws or
regulations of other governments,; or (2) law through constitutional provisions or
enabling legislation.

3. Unrestricted net assets — All other net assets that do not meet the definition of
“restricted” or “net invested in capital assets.”
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BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Note 2 DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, deposits may not be
returned to it. All deposits were covered by FDIC Insurance.

Even though the pledged securities are considered subject to custodial credit risk under
the provisions of GASB Statement 40, Louisiana Revised Statute 39:1229 imposes a
statutory requirement on the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities
within 10 days of being notified by the depositor that the fiscal agent has failed to pay
deposited funds upon demand.

Investments:
Investment balances and maturities at year end are as follows:

Investment Type As Reported Fair Value Maturity
Louisiana Asset Management Pool $824 252 $824 252 | Less than one
(LAMP) year
Totais $824 252 $824 252

Interest rate risk inherent in the portfolio is measured by monitoring the segmented time
distribution of the investments in the portfolio. For an investment, custodial credit risk is
the risk that, in the event of a failure of the counterparty, the District will not be able to
recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in possession of an
outside party.

Investments in external investment pools are not exposed to custodial credit risk because
of their natural diversification and the diversification required by the Securities and
Exchange Commission. LAMP, a local government investment pool, is administered by
LAMP, Inc., a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana,
which was formed by an initiative of the State Treasurer in 1993. While LAMP is not
required to be a registered investment company under the Investment Company Act of
1940, its investment policies are similar to those established by Rule 2-a7, which governs
registered money market funds.

21



BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Note 2 DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

The primary objective of LAMP is to provide a safe environment for the placement of
public funds in short-term, high quality investments. The LAMP portfolio includes only
securities and other obligations in which local governments in Louisiana are authorized
to invest in accordance with LA-R.S. 33:2955.

Accordingly, LAMP investments are restricted to securities issued, guaranteed, or back
by the U.S. Treasury, the U.S. Government, or one of its agencies, enterprises, or
instrumentalities, as well as repurchase agreements collateralized by those securities.
The dollar weighted average portfolio maturity of LAMP assets is restricted to not more
than 90 days, and consists of no securities with maturity in excess of 397 days.

The fair value of investments is determined on a weekly basis to monitor any variances
between amortized cost and fair value. For purposes of determining participants’ shares,
investments are valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair value. LAMP is
designed to be highly liquid to give its participants immediate access to their account
balances.

Investments in poois should be disclosed, but not categorized because they are not
evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book-entry form. The public entity’s
investment is with the pool, not the securities that make up the pool; therefore, no
disclosure is required for custodial credit risk. Pooled investments are excluded from the
5 percent disclosure requirement regarding the concentration of credit risk. 2a-7 like
investments pools are excluded from the interest rate disclosure requirement, nor is
foreign currency risk disclosure applicable.

Note 3 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE

As provided by R.S. 40:1492(C) the existing ad valorem millage rate levied in the District
were extended to the expanded area encompassed and described in the Parishes of
Terrebonne and Lafourche as provided by said statutory provision.

Property taxes are levied each November 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior
January 1 for all real property, merchandise and movable property located in both
Parishes. Assessed valued are established by the Terrebonne and Lafourche Parish
Assessor's Office and the State Tax Commission at percentages of actual value as
specified by Louisiana law.
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BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Note 3 PROPERTY TAXES (continued)

A reevaluation of all property is required to be completed no less than every four years.
The Assessor informed the District that as a result of the devastation caused by Hurricane
Ida they would be conducting a revaluation as per RS 47:1978.1. The revaluation was
completed in February 2022. Taxes are due and payable December 31 with interest being
charged on payments after January 1. Taxes can be paid through the tax sale date, which
is the last Wednesday in June. Properties for which the taxes have not been paid are
sold for the amount of the taxes.

The tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2022 — for revenue recognized in 2023
was 320 per $1,000 (20 mills) of assessed valuation on property within Bayou Blue Fire
Protection District (in both Terrebonne and Lafourche Parishes) for the purpose of
acquiring, constructing, maintaining and operating fire protection facilities within the
District and paying the cost of obtaining water for fire protection purposes, including fire
hydrant rentals and service. The assessed values of real property upon which 2023
property tax were based was $34,414,980 in Lafourche Parish and $24,295,635 in
Terrebonne.

Note 4 PROPERTY TAXES RECEIVABLE - DUE FROM TAX COLLECTOR

The Lafourche Parish and Terrebonne Parish Sheriffs collect and remit property taxes on
behalf of all taxing districts in their respective jurisdictions. Property taxes receivable
represents real property taxes, and outstanding delinquencies which are measurable as
of December 31, 2023 and for which there is an enforceable legal claim. In the
governmental funds, the current portion receivable has been offset by deferred revenue
since the current taxes were not levied to finance 2023 operations and the collection of
delinquent taxes has been offset by a deferred inflow of resources since the collection of
the taxes during the available period is not subject to reasonable estimation. On a
modified accrual basis the revenue is reported as a deferred inflow of resources.

The tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2023 — for revenue to be recognized in
2024 was 20 mills of assessed valuation on property within Terrebonne Parish and the
same for Lafourche. The assessed values of real property upon which the 2024 property
taxes are based on is $35,999,831 in Lafourche and $22,295,635 in Terrebonne Parish.
Note 5 COMPENSATION OF BOARD MEMBERS

No compensation was paid to Board Members for the year.
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BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Of the Parishes of Terrebonne and Lafourche, State of Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Note 7 RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters. To protect against these
risks, the District has purchased commercial or other insurance for the losses to which it is
exposed and also participates in the Parish's risk management program for auto liability.
The District's premiums for auto liability are based on claims experience, vehicle type and
mileage. The Parish handles all claims filed against the District.
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BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Budget Comparison Schedule - General Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Variance
Budgets Favorable
Original Final Actual {Unfavorable)
REVENUES (amended)
Property Taxes:
Terrebonne Parish $ 395139 % 395139 & 437518 §& 42379
Lafourche Parish 667,650 667,650 678,446 10,796
intergovernmental:
State of LA - Act 10 - 200,000 200,000 -
State Revenue Sharnng:
Terrebonne Panish 13,567 13,567 10,038 {3.529)
Fire Insurance Tax 55,402 55,402 53,131 (2.271)
interest - - 46,730 46,730
Miscellaneous - 160,000 14,651 (145,349)
TOTAL REVENUES 1,131,758 1,491,758 1,440,514 94,105
EXPENDITURES
General government - current:
Ad valorem tax deductions - - 38,539 (38.539)
Public safety - current:
Personal Services -
Salaries & benefits 396,000 506,000 582,514 (56.514)
Supplies and Materials:
Office supplies 24,400 24,400 5,083 19,317
Gasoline/Diesel/Qi 25,000 25,000 20,809 4,181
Operating supplies 15,000 15,000 20,704 {5,704}
Uniforms 55,000 55,000 40,608 14,392
Other Services and Charges:
Utitities 11,000 11,000 12042 {1.042)
Telephone 6,000 6,000 5676 324
Insurance 84,700 84,700 73,829 10,871
Professional Fees 17,500 17,500 24 535 {7,035)
Membership dues 500 500 221 279
Travel & Traning 5,000 5,000 190 4810
Community relations 5,000 5.000 4,405 585
E-811 Fire Dispatch Services 15,000 15,000 17 649 (2,649)
Msscellaneous - - 44 966 {44 G66)
Repair and Maintenance:
Buiiding Repairs & Maintenance 30,500 30,500 34,838 {4,338)
Commun:cation Equipment Repaire 5,000 305,000 16,175 288,825
Truck Repars & Maintenance 50,000 50,000 46,950 3.650
Equipment Repairs & Ma:intenance 25,000 25,000 27.093 {2,093}
Total public safety - current 770,600 1,180,600 957 287 279827
Capitat expenditures 384,000 884,000 628,977 (44 977)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,154,600 2,064,600 1,924 803 196,311
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Compensation for property damages - - 40670 40670
Net change in fund balance (22,842} (672,842} {443.619) 129,223
FUND BALANCES
Beginning of year 1,320,385 1,331,142 1,331,142 -
End of year $1,207.553 $758,300 $887 523 $129,223




BAYOU BLUE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Agency Head Name: Mr. Andrew Blanchard, Chairman

Purpose Amount
Salary $0
Benefits-insurance 30
Benefits-retirement 50
Deferred compensation {contributions made by the agency) 30
Benefits-other (describe) 30
Car allowance 30
Vehicle provided by government {enter amount reported on W-2 adjusted for various

fiscal years) 30
Cell phone 50
Dues $0
Vehicle rental 30
Per diem 30
Reimbursements 30
Travel 50
Registration fees 30
Conference travel 30
Housing $0
Unvouchered expenses (expample: travel advances, elc.) 30
Special meals 50
Other (including payments made by other parties on behalf of the agency head) 30

This form is prepared to satisfy the reporting requirement under R.S.
24:513(A)(3).
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